leaving unknown their final destination [31]. 

In addition, the General Contralory of the Republic [32], hereafter referred to as the CGR by its 
name in Spanish Contraloría General de la República, indicated that, by September 2022, a national 
total of two thousand three hundred and two (2302) public works were paralysed, of which 12.5% 
were due to breaches of contract and 6.1% to discrepancies, arbitration and disputes. By March 2023 
the CGR [33] identified a total of one thousand seven hundred and forty-six (1746) stalled public 
works, so that the magnitudes of the previously mentioned causes now represent 17.6% and 5.4% 
respectively. 

In this regard, it is not surprising that there is little coordination between levels of government, 
which leads to interference with public infrastructure works [29].